
Page 1 of 25 
 

 

 

 

        East Perth Local Planning Scheme No.26 (East Perth Redevelopment (Normalised) Area 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Amendment No 3 
 

 

 



Page 2 of 25 
 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005 
RESOLUTION DECIDING TO AMEND A TOWN PLANNING SCHEME 

CITY OF PERTH 

LOCAL PLANNING SCHEME NO.26 (NORMALISED REDEVELOPMENT AREAS)  

AMENDMENT NO. 3  

Resolved that the Council in pursuance of section 75 of the Planning and Development Act 2005 amend 

Local Planning Scheme No. 26 (Normalised Redevelopment Areas) as follows: 

 

1. Delete Clause 1.6.3 and insert a new Clause 1.6.3 as follows: 

 

1.6.3 For the purposes of clause 36(1) of the City Planning Scheme: 

 

(a) a standard or requirement of the City Planning Scheme shall be taken to include a 
standard or requirement of this Scheme.  

(b) a non-complying application does not include an application for: 

(i) an increase in plot ratio above the specified maximum plot ratio in this 
Scheme.  

(ii) building setbacks, building heights or pedestrian easement width on Lot 
70, No. 75 Haig Park Circle, East Perth that does not meet the 
requirements of Clause 4.2.5(d), (e) and (f). 

 

2. Delete Clause 3.4 PLOT RATIO. 

 

3. Delete Clause 4.2.2 and replace as follows: 

 
4.2.2 The following table lists the Preferred, Contemplated and Prohibited uses within Precinct 

EP1: Claisebrook Inlet (Excluding Lot 70, 75 Haig Park Circle, East Perth): 

 

Precinct EP1: Claisebrook Inlet 

Land Use Category Use Symbol 

Category 1 Culture and Creative Industry C 

Category 2 Commercial P 

Category 3 Light Industry X 

Category 4 Retail P 

Category 5A Permanent Residential P/X(1) 

Category 5B Transient Residential P 

Category 6 Community P 

Category 7 Dining and Entertainment C 

 

4. Delete Clause 4.2.3 MAXIMUM PLOT RATIO and insert a new Clause 4.2.3 PLOT RATIO as follows: 

 

4.2.3  Maximum Plot Ratio: 1.0 

 The plot ratio may be increased to a maximum of 2.0 provided that in any development 

having a plot ratio in excess of 1.0, not less than 50% of the excess relevant floor area 

shall be dedicated to residential use. 

   For Lot 162 Plain Street, East Perth maximum plot ratio is 2.0.  

   

  For Lot 70 No. 75 Haig Park Circle, East Perth, the maximum plot ratio is 1.5. On this Lot 

the calculation of the floor area of a building and the maximum plot ratio shall exclude 

any public fee-paying car parking where it is located within a basement. For the purpose 

of this subclause, a basement is considered to be any portion of a building used primarily 

for car parking and having 50% or more of its volume below natural ground level. 
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5. Insert a new Clause 4.2.5 DEVELOPMENT OF LOT 70 NO. 75 HAIG PARK CIRCLE as follows: 

 

(a) This subclause applies only to Lot 70 No. 75 Haig Park Circle, East Perth 
(referred to as ‘the Lot’). 

(b) Subclause 4.2.2 does not apply to the Lot. 

(c) The following table lists the Preferred, Contemplated and Prohibited uses on the 
Lot.  

 

Lot 70 No. 75 Haig Park Circle 

Land Use Category Use Symbol 

Category 1 Culture and Creative Industry C/X(1) 

Category 2 Commercial C/X(1) 

Category 3 Light Industry X 

Category 4 Retail C/X(1) 

Category 5A Permanent Residential P 

Category 5B Transient Residential C 

Category 6 Community C/X(1) 

Category 7 Dining and Entertainment C/X(1) 

(1)  Means the use is prohibited where it fronts or faces Haig Park Circle or 
the proposed internal pedestrian easement. 

 

(d) Buildings shall be setback a minimum of 3m from Haig Park Circle. 

(e) The maximum street building height on Haig Park Circle shall be 10.5m with any 
additional height above this contained within a 45 degree angled height plane. 

(f) A pedestrian easement shall be provided across the lot to provide public pedestrian 
access from Sovereign Close to Haig Park Circle.  It shall have no height limit and a 
minimum width of 8m, except at its northern end where reduced width may be 
necessary to accommodate vehicular access from Sovereign Close to the site.  The 
vehicular access shall be designed to minimise its encroachment into the pedestrian 
easement and have minimum impact on safety and amenity for users of the 
pedestrian easement. 

(g) The only variations to sub-clauses (d) and (e) above that may be approved by the 
local government are: 

• measures to integrate the electrical substation at the south-east corner of the 

site if retained;  

• basements which extend into the Haig Park Circle street setback where they 

are a minimum of 2 metres below the median level of the footpath adjoining 

the site at its southern boundary, allowing for adequate soil depth for in-

ground planting to enhance the streetscape; and 

• minor projections for items such as chimneys, finials and other similar 

architectural features. 

 These projections will only be approved where the local government is satisfied that they make 

a positive contribution to the design of the building/s and the amenity of the locality.   
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1. INTRODUCTION 

 
The purpose of this amendment is to introduce specific development provisions for land situated at Lot 
70 No. 75 Haig Park Circle, East Perth into Local Planning Scheme No. 26 (LPS26). 
 

 
Figure 1 – Location Plan, Lot 70 No. 75 Haig Park Circle, East Perth 

This will include setting out specific land uses for the site which are preferred, contemplated or 
prohibited, the maximum plot ratio, the required height and setback controls and the pedestrian 
easement. 
 
The proposed provisions will be supported by amendments to the planning policy framework under the 
East Perth – South Cove Area 20 Design Guidelines to provide further guidance in terms of 
redevelopment of the site. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 

  
The subject site has an area of 2,233m2 and is bounded by Plain Street to the west, Haig Park Circle 
residential buildings to the south and east and mixed-use buildings which front Royal Street to the 
north. The site is currently occupied by an at-grade car park containing 49 bays including 42 public fee-
paying parking bays, four free short term public car parking bays and three ‘offsite tenant’ car parking 
bays.   
 
 
A pedestrian access way extends along a portion of the southern boundary of the site, connecting Haig 
Park Circle to Plain Street.  A number of pedestrian and vehicular access easements exist over the site, 
benefiting adjoining Lot 71 (located on the corner of Royal and Plain Street).  A Western Power 
substation (46m2) is located in the south-east corner of the site. 
 
The surrounding buildings vary from two to six storeys in height with most residential buildings which 
are located to the south and east of the site being predominately of two and four storeys height.   
 
The site was originally developed by the former East Perth Redevelopment Authority as an at-grade car 
park and in 2001 was sold to a private landowner. A condition of sale was for a restrictive covenant to 
be placed on the title restricting its use to a car park and for no other use. The City has sought legal 
advice in regards to the restrictive covenant which confirms this is a private agreement between the 
former East Perth Redevelopment Authority (now Metropolitan Redevelopment Authority) and land 
owner, and does not impact on the planning framework or in considering development applications on 
the site. 
 
LPS26 provides limited guidance in terms of the preferred development outcomes for the site.  The 
East Perth - South Cove Area 20 Design Guidelines also does not contain any specific development 
standards for the site except to identify the site as a ‘car park’ which is its current use. 
 
The City of Perth has undertaken extensive community engagement to identify the preferred 
development outcomes for the site including advertising and public information sessions on three 
proposed design concepts in September to October 2016 and community group meetings and two 
public workshops held in August 2017.  This has resulted in the preparation of draft provisions under 
LPS26 and new proposed development standards for the site under the East Perth – South Cove Area 
20 Design Guidelines.  



Page 5 of 25 
 

3. PLANNING FRAMEWORK 

 
3.1 Metropolitan Region Scheme  
 

The subject site is located within the ‘Urban’ Zone under the Metropolitan Region Scheme. 
 

3.2 City Planning Scheme No.2 
 

CPS2 was gazetted on 9 January 2004.  CPS2 is a precinct based Local Planning Scheme which identifies 
15 precincts reflecting the locational, built form and land use characteristics of each area.  
 
The subject site is located within East Perth Precinct 15 (P15) under CPS2.   
 
The proposed Amendment does not result in any modifications to the CPS2 Scheme Text or Map. 
 

3.3   Local Planning Scheme No. 26 
 
LPS26 was gazetted on 11 September 2007.  LPS includes the normalised redevelopment areas of East 
Perth and Northbridge which were previously under the planning control of the former East Perth 
Redevelopment Authority.   
 
The subject site is located within Precinct EP1 – Claisebrook Inlet of the Claisebrook Village Project Area 
under LPS26. The Statement of Intent for the Claisebrook Inlet Precinct (EP1) states that the precinct is 
to be the principal visual and social focus of the Claisebrook Village Project Area with a vibrant mixture 
of land uses, providing opportunities for dining, leisure and social interaction and an active public realm 
 
The maximum plot ratio which applies to the general precinct and to the site is 1.0.  The plot ratio may 
be increased to a maximum of 2.0 provided that in the case of any plot ratio exceeding 1.0, not less 
than 50 per cent of the excess relevant floor area is dedicated to residential use.  
 
With respect to the land uses which are preferred, contemplated or prohibited in the Claisbrook Inlet 
Precinct and subject site under LPS26, Permanent Residential is a preferred land use (however 
prohibited where it fronts the street at pedestrian level) along with Transient Residential, Retail, 
Commercial and Community.  Culture and Creative Industry and Dining and Entertainment uses are 
contemplated uses with Light Industry being a prohibited land use. 
 

4. PROPOSAL 

 
This amendment seeks to introduce clauses within LPS26 which provide specific guidance in terms of 
the preferred, contemplated and prohibited land uses and built form controls for the site. 
 
Under sub-clause 4.2.3 a specific plot ratio floor area of 1.5 is proposed to apply to the subject site.  
This is a reduction from the current maximum plot ratio for the Precinct whereby up to 2.0 may be 
achieved for any development that contains Permanent Residential use for 50 per cent of the 
development above a plot ratio of 1.0.  This reduced plot ratio is based on community expectations in  

terms of the maximum development potential that should be accommodated on the site and through 
modelling of the proposed building envelopes (height and setback controls).  This clause also excludes 
public fee-paying public car park from the calculation of plot ratio floor area of a building where it is 
provided at the basement level.  This is to encourage the provision of a replacement public fee-paying 
car park on the site which was raised during community consultation and to ensure car parking is 
appropriately located within the basement level. 
 
Under sub-clause 4.2.5 (c) Permanent Residential is proposed to be identified as the preferred land use 
for the site with Transient Residential being a contemplated use.  Other land uses including Culture and 
Creative Industry, Commercial, Retail, Community and Dining and Entertainment are proposed to be 
contemplated uses however are to be prohibited where they front onto or have access from Haig Park 
Circle or the internal pedestrian easement.  Light Industry will remain a prohibited use. This is in 
response to the community feedback obtained during the public consultation exercises and ensuring 
the site provides an appropriate transition between the mixed-use character to the north on Royal 
Street and the residential character of Haig Park Circle to the south and east. 

 
In addition to plot ratio, Clause 1.6.3 (ii) does not permit any variation under Clause 36(1) of CPS2 in 
relation to building setbacks, building heights or the pedestrian easement width at the subject site in 
accordance with Clause 4.2.5 (d), (e) and (f).  Any development facing Haig Park Circle must have a 
minimum setback of 3 metres.  The maximum building height on Haig Park Circle is 10.5 metres with 
any building height above this setback further from the street.   
 
 

 
Figure 2 –North south section of building envelopes through eastern and western buildings  
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A pedestrian easement must be provided through the site creating a pedestrian linkage from Sovereign 
Close through to Haig Park Circle. The pedestrian easement will have no height limit with a minimum 
width of 8 metres, except at its northern end where a reduced width may be necessary to 
accommodate vehicular access from Sovereign Close to the site. The vehicular access shall be designed 
 to minimise its impact on the safety and amenity of users of the pedestrian easement.  
 
With respect to the setback of any basement carpark this will only be permitted to extend into the Haig 
Park Circle street setback where it is a minimum of 2 metres below the median footpath level adjoining 
the site at its southern boundary to allow for an adequate soil depth for in-ground landscaping.
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SCHEME 
PROVISIONS 

EXISTING 
(existing provisions proposed to be deleted are highlighted in red) 

PROPOSED 
(proposed new provisions are highlighted in red) 

RATIONALE 

CLAUSE 1.6 
 
RELATIONSHIP TO 
THE CITY OF 
PERTH PLANNING 
SCHEME 

1.6 Relationship to the City of Perth City Planning Scheme 

1.6.1 This Scheme is complementary to and is not a 
substitute for the City Planning Scheme. 

1.6.2 Where a provision of this Scheme is inconsistent 
with a provision of the City Planning Scheme, the 
provision of this Scheme prevails. 

1.6.3 The reference in clause 36(1) of the City Planning 
Scheme to “a standard or requirement of this 
Scheme” shall be taken to include a standard or 
requirement of this Scheme. 

 

1.6 Relationship to the City of Perth City Planning Scheme 

1.6.1 This Scheme is complementary to and is not a 
substitute for the City Planning Scheme. 

1.6.2 Where a provision of this Scheme is inconsistent with 
a provision of the City Planning Scheme, the provision 
of this Scheme prevails. 

1.6.3 For the purposes of clause 36(1) of the City Planning 
Scheme: 

(a) a standard or requirement of the City Planning 
Scheme shall be taken to include a standard or 
requirement of this Scheme.  

(b) a non-complying application does not include 
an application for: 

(i) an increase in plot ratio above the 
specified maximum plot ratio in this 
Scheme.  

(ii) building setbacks, building heights or 
pedestrian easement width on Lot 70, No. 
75 Haig Park Circle, East Perth that does 
not meet the requirements of Clause 
4.2.5(d), (e), (f) and (g). 

Sub-clause 1.6.3 is amended to relocate sub-clause 
3.4 whereby plot ratio cannot be varied under 
clause 36(1) of City Planning Scheme No. 2 and to 
include additional clause 1.6.3 (b)(ii) which does not 
permit any variations to building setbacks, building 
heights or the pedestrian easement width for Lot 
70.  This is to ensure certainty to the developer and 
surrounding residents in terms of the built form 
(height and setbacks) that will be permitted on the 
site, particularly in relation to Haig Park Circle. 
 

CLAUSE 3.4 
 
PLOT RATIO 

3.4 Plot Ratio 

 The local government cannot grant development approval 
for a non-complying application in respect of an application 
for an increase in plot ratio above the specified maximum 
plot ratio in Parts Four and Five of the Scheme.  

 

1.6 Relationship to the City of Perth City Planning Scheme 

1.6.3 For the purposes of clause 36(1) of the City Planning 
Scheme: 
 
(a) a standard or requirement of the City Planning 

Scheme shall be taken to include a standard or 
requirement of this Scheme. 

(b) a non-complying application does not include 
an application for: 

(i) an increase in plot ratio above the 
specified maximum plot ratio in this 
Scheme. 

(ii) building setbacks, building heights or 
pedestrian easement width on Lot 70, 
No. 75 Haig Park Circle, East Perth that 
does not meet the requirements of 
Clause 4.2.5(d), (e), (f) and (g). 

This sub-clause has been reworded and relocated 
under clause 1.6.3 (b). 
 

5. SCHEME AMENDMENT 
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CLAUSE 4.2.2 
 
LAND USE TABLE 

4.2.2 The following table lists the Preferred, Contemplated and 
Prohibited uses within Precinct EP1: Claisebrook Inlet: 

Precinct EP1: Claisebrook Inlet 

Land Use Category Use Symbol 

Category 1 Culture and Creative 

Industry 

C 

Category 2 Commercial P 

Category 3 Light Industry X 

Category 4 Retail P 

Category 5A Permanent Residential P/X1 

Category 5B Transient Residential P 

Category 6 Community P 

Category 7 Dining and 

Entertainment 

C 

 

4.2.2 The following table lists the Preferred, Contemplated and 
Prohibited uses within Precinct EP1: Claisebrook Inlet (Excluding Lot 
70, 75 Haig Park Circle, East Perth): 

Precinct EP1: Claisebrook Inlet 

Land Use Category Use Symbol 

Category 1 Culture and Creative 

Industry 

C 

Category 2 Commercial P 

Category 3 Light Industry X 

Category 4 Retail P 

Category 5A Permanent Residential P/X(1) 

Category 5B Transient Residential P 

Category 6 Community P 

Category 7 Dining and 

Entertainment 

C 

 

This is a correction of a minor administrative error 
to include brackets to footnote number one under 
the permanent residential land use category. 

CLAUSE 4.2.3 
 
MAXIMUM PLOT 
RATIO 1:0 

4.2.3   Maximum Plot Ratio: 1.0 

         The plot ratio may be increased to a maximum of 2.0 provided 
that any development having a plot ratio in excess of 1.0, not 
less than 50% of the excess relevant floor area shall be 
dedicated to residential use. 

        For Lot 162 Plain Street, East Perth maximum plot ratio is 2.0.  

 

4.2.3   Maximum Plot Ratio: 1.0 

         The plot ratio may be increased to a maximum of 2.0 provided 
that any development having a plot ratio in excess of 1.0, not 
less than 50% of the excess relevant floor area shall be 
dedicated to residential use. 

        For Lot 162 Plain Street, East Perth maximum plot ratio is 2.0.  

For Lot 70 No. 75 Haig Park Circle, East Perth, the maximum plot 
ratio is 1.5. On this Lot the calculation of the floor area of a building 
and the maximum plot ratio shall exclude any public fee-paying car 
parking where it is located within a basement. For the purpose of 
this subclause, a basement is considered to be any portion of a 
building used primarily for car parking and having 50% or more of its 
volume below natural ground level. 

Clause 4.2.3 is amended to provide a specific 
maximum plot ratio of 1.5 for Lot 70.  This is a 
decrease from the current plot ratio of 2.0, which is 
consistent with community expectations for the site 
and has been modelled using the proposed building 
envelopes.   This clause also excludes a public fee-
paying public car park from the calculation of plot 
ratio floor area of a building where it is provided at 
the basement level.  This is to encourage the 
provision of a replacement public fee-paying car 
park on the site which was raised as an issue during 
community consultation and to ensure it is 
appropriately located below street level. 
 

 

NEW  4.2.5 Development of Lot 70 – No. 75 Haig Park Circle: 

(a) This subclause applies on to Lot 70 No. 
75 Haig Park Circle, East Perth (referred 
to as ‘the Lot’) 

(b) Subclause 4.2.2 does not apply to the 

New sub-clause 4.2.5 is added which includes 
specific development standards for Lot 70 – No. 75 
Haig Park Circle. 
The sub-clause has been added in response to a 
consultation process undertaken with members of 
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Lot. 

 

(c) The following table lists the Preferred, 
Contemplated and Prohibited uses on the Lot. 

 

Lot 70 No. 75 Haig Park Circle 

Land Use Category Use Symbol 

Category 1 Culture and Creative 

Industry 

C/X(1) 

Category 2 Commercial C/X(1) 

Category 3 Light Industry X 

Category 4 Retail C/X(1) 

Category 5A Permanent Residential P 

Category 5B Transient Residential C 

Category 6 Community C/X(1) 

Category 7 Dining and 

Entertainment 

C/X(1) 

(1) Means the use is prohibited where it fronts or faces Haig 
Park Circle or the proposed internal pedestrian 
easement. 

(d) Buildings shall be setback a minimum of 3m 
from Haig Park Circle. 
 

(e) The maximum street building height on Haig 
Park Circle shall be 10.5m with any additional 
height contained within a 45 degree angled 
height plane. 

 
(f) A pedestrian easement shall be provided across 

the lot to provide public pedestrian access from 
Sovereign Close to Haig Park Circle.  It shall have 
no height limit and a minimum width of 8m, 
except at its northern end where reduced width 
may be necessary to accommodate vehicular 
access from Sovereign Close to the site.  The 
vehicular access shall be designed to minimise 

the local community and other stakeholders on key 
planning and design considerations for the future 
development of Lot 70. 
 
The new text lists the preferred use of the site as 
‘Permanent Residential’ with ‘Transient Residential’ 
being a contemplated use.  Only these residential 
uses are to face Haig Park Circle to reflect the 
residential character to the south and east of the 
site. The contemplated uses including ‘Culture and 
Creative Industry’, ‘Commercial’, ‘Retail’, 
‘Community and ‘Dining and Entertainment’ apply 
elsewhere on the site including facing Plain Street 
and to the north of the site adjacent to Lots 71 and 
72 to provide an appropriate transition to the 
commercial activity to the north. 
 
The maximum plot ratio is 1.5 to reflect the 
proposed bulk of the development. This figure was 
demonstrated as appropriate through modelling of 
the proposed building envelope which was included 
as part of the consultation process. 
 
In addition to plot ratio this sub-clause also has 
further development standards which cannot be 
varied including the setback to Haig Park Circle (3 
metres), the maximum building height along Haig 
Park Circle (10.5 metres with any additional height 
setback further from the street) and the pedestrian 
easement width (8 metres).  The width of the 
pedestrian easement may be reduced at the 
northern end to accommodate vehicular access into 
the site from Sovereign Close however should be 
designed to reduce any impact on the safety and 
amenity of those using the pedestrian easement. 
 
Where a basement level is included it will only be 
permitted to encroach into the 2 metre street 
setback to Haig Park Circle where it is more than 2 
metres below the median level of the footpath.  
This to ensure there is adequate soil depth to allow 
for in-ground landscaping to be provided along the 
Haig Park Circle front setback area. 
 
The only other variations to sub-clauses (d) and (e) 
which may be approved by the local government 
are where it is proposed to integrate the existing 
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impact on safety and amenity for users of the 
pedestrian easement. 

 

(g) The only variations to sub-clauses (d) and (e) 
above that may be approved by the local 
government are: 

• measures to integrate the electrical 
substation at the south-east corner of the 
site if retained;  

• basements which extend into the Haig 
Park Circle street setback where they are a 
minimum of 2 metres below the median 
level of the footpath adjoining the site at 
its southern boundary, allowing for 
adequate soil depth for in-ground planting 
to enhance the streetscape; and 

• minor projections for items such as 
chimneys, finials and other similar 
architectural features. 

These projections will only be approved where the local government 
is satisfied that they make a positive contribution to the design of 
the building/s and the amenity of the locality.   

 

electrical substation in the south-east corner of the 
site into the development and minor architectural 
projections including chimneys, finials and other 
architectural features. 
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6.0  CONCLUSION 
 
Amendment No.3 to LPS No.26, together with amendments to the South Cove Area 20 Design 
Guidelines will introduce specific planning controls for the future redevelopment of Lot 70 (75) Haig 
Park Circle, East Perth.  
 
The information contained within this document confirms that the amendment proposed is an 

appropriate outcome consistent with the orderly and proper planning of the city. 
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ADOPTION 
 
Adopted by resolution of the Council of the City of Perth at the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 

the ……………………….day of…………… …….. 2018. 

 

 
 
 
 
 _________________________________  

LORD MAYOR 

 

 _________________________________  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FINAL ADOPTION 

Adopted for final approval by resolution of the City of Perth at the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held 

on the _____ day of _______________20__   and the Common Seal of the City of Perth was pursuant to 

that resolution hereinto affixed in the presence of: 

 

  ________________________________  

LORD MAYOR 

  ________________________________  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER  

 

 

 

 

Recommended/submitted for final approval 

  

  ________________________________  

DELEGATED UNDER s16 PLANNING AND DEVLOPMENT ACT 2005  
 

  ________________________________  

DATE 

Final approval granted 

  ________________________________  

MINISTER FOR PLANNING  
 
 
  ________________________________     DATE
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ATTACHMENT – COMPARISON OF EXISTING AND PROPOSED EAST PERTH - AREA SOUTH COVE DESIGN GUIDELINES 

EXISTING 
(existing guidelines proposed to be deleted are highlighted in red) 

PROPOSED 
(proposed new guidelines are highlighted in red with any wording 
highlighted in Italics not forming part of the Policy text) 

RATIONALE 

PART ONE - GENERAL 

 

2.0  RELATIONSHIP TO PLANNING SCHEME AND PLANNING POLICIES 

Lots 70 to 76 inclusive are within the Claisebrook Inlet Precinct (EP1) as 
defined in the City of Perth Local Planning Scheme No. 26 (Normalised 
Redevelopment Areas) (herein called ‘the Scheme’).  

These Design Guidelines are intended to supplement the provisions of 
the Scheme and should be read in conjunction with the Scheme, in 
particular those provisions relating to the Claisebrook Village Project 
Area, Precinct EP1: Claisebrook Inlet, and other Planning Policies.  

The Deemed Provisions set out in the Planning and Development (Local 
Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 also form part of the Scheme 
Text. 

The Scheme identified Preferred, Contemplated and Prohibited uses 
for Precinct EP1: Claisebrook Inlet and stipulates maximum plot ratio. 
In determining any application for development approval, the local 
government will have regard to these Design Guidelines, the Scheme 
and other Planning Policies.  

PART ONE - GENERAL 

 

2.0  RELATIONSHIP TO PLANNING SCHEME AND PLANNING POLICIES 

Lots 70 to 76 inclusive are within the Claisebrook Inlet Precinct (EP1) 
as defined in the City of Perth Local Planning Scheme No. 26 
(Normalised Redevelopment Areas) (herein called ‘the Scheme’).  

These Design Guidelines are intended to supplement the provisions of 
the Scheme and should be read in conjunction with the Scheme, in 
particular those provisions relating to the Claisebrook Village Project 
Area, Precinct EP1: Claisebrook Inlet, and other Planning Policies.  

The Deemed Provisions set out in the Planning and Development 
(Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 also form part of the 
Scheme Text.  

The Scheme identifies Preferred, Contemplated and Prohibited uses 
for Precinct EP1: Claisebrook Inlet and stipulates maximum plot ratio. 
In determining any application for development approval, the local 
government will have regard to these Design Guidelines, the Scheme 
and other Planning Policies. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This is a minor grammatical correction. 
 

3.0  ABOUT THESE GUIDELINES 
 
Figure 1 deleted 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Figure 1: South Cove subdivision 

3.0  ABOUT THESE GUIDELINES 
 
New Figure 1 inserted with Lot 70 “Car park” text removed. 
 

 
Figure 1: South Cove subdivision 
 
 

 
 
The existing south cove subdivision map will be 
replaced with a new subdivision map which removes 
the reference to ‘car park’ on Lot 70. 
 



Page 14 of 25 
 

4.0  DESIRED CHARACTER AND PREFERRED USES 

• The lots collectively form the “South Cove” subdivision. South 
Cove is one of the most prominently located development sectors 
within East Perth.  

• Developments within South Cove will be the "drawcard" for this 
part of the city. The subdivision is bounded between Plain Street 
and Victoria Gardens and as such is likely to experience the 
majority of pedestrian traffic from those who live in the 
surrounding areas and also from those who visit East Perth. Given 
the subdivision's prominence, the local government wishes to see 
developments of high quality with the potential to perform 
landmark functions. 

• The development of South Cove is critically placed in respect to 
the overall pattern of redevelopment in East Perth. The 
development of this sector will play a pivotal role in determining 
the area's emerging character. Although South Cove is defined as a 
separate development sector from that of Haig Park, it is 
anticipated that there will be high interaction of activities on 
either side of the western end of Royal Street to create the major 
retail, hotel and restaurant focus for East Perth. 

• Land uses on South Cove should emphasise public usage 
particularly along Royal Street and the Claisebrook Cove 
pedestrian promenade (”Claisebrook Walk"). Visual and physical 
access to the Cove needs to be considered and maximised in all 
developments. At the same time, developments on South Cove 
need to establish an appropriate, preferably interactive 
streetscape along Royal Street. This is particularly important as it 
is anticipated that the southern side of Royal Street will be the 
location of the main retail facilities serving the redevelopment 
area and other surrounding precincts. Moreover, developments 
on South Cove will need to create an appropriate urban character 
to balance the expanse and openness of the adjacent cove and 
nearby river. To achieve this, buildings in the Southern Cove 
subdivision need to hold the street edge to reinforce the 
traditional relationship to the street and similarly address the 
waterfront promenade. 

• Developments to the northern and southern sides of Royal Street 
are to be mutually supportive in functional terms to collectively 
create an attractive streetscape. The emphasis of this 
development should be on the establishment of a truly inner City 
urban character, achieved by the density, scale of development 
and design approach. 

 

 

4.0  DESIRED CHARACTER AND PREFERRED USES 

• The lots collectively form the “South Cove” subdivision. South 
Cove is one of the most prominently located development 
sectors within East Perth.  

• Developments within South Cove will be the "drawcard" for this 
part of the city. The subdivision is bounded between Plain Street 
and Victoria Gardens and as such is likely to experience the 
majority of pedestrian traffic from those who live in the 
surrounding areas and also from those who visit East Perth. 
Given the subdivision's prominence, the local government wishes 
to see developments of high quality with the potential to 
perform landmark functions. 

• The development of South Cove is critically placed in respect to 
the overall pattern of redevelopment in East Perth. The 
development of this sector will play a pivotal role in determining 
the area's emerging character. Although South Cove is defined as 
a separate development sector from that of Haig Park, it is 
anticipated that there will be high interaction of activities on 
either side of the western end of Royal Street to create the major 
retail, hotel and restaurant focus for East Perth. 

• Land uses on South Cove should emphasise public usage 
particularly along Royal Street and the Claisebrook Cove 
pedestrian promenade (”Claisebrook Walk"). Visual and physical 
access to the Cove needs to be considered and maximised in all 
developments. At the same time, developments on South Cove 
need to establish an appropriate, preferably interactive 
streetscape along Royal Street. This is particularly important as it 
is anticipated that the southern side of Royal Street will be the 
location of the main retail facilities serving the redevelopment 
area and other surrounding precincts. Moreover, developments 
on South Cove will need to create an appropriate urban character 
to balance the expanse and openness of the adjacent cove and 
nearby river. To achieve this, buildings in the Southern Cove 
subdivision need to hold the street edge to reinforce the 
traditional relationship to the street and similarly address the 
waterfront promenade. 

• Developments to the northern and southern sides of Royal Street 
are to be mutually supportive in functional terms to collectively 
create an attractive streetscape. The emphasis of this 
development should be on the establishment of a truly inner City 
urban character, achieved by the density, scale of development 
and design approach. 

• Lot 70 is located between the mixed use activity centre in Royal 
Street and the residential development in the Haig Park Precinct 
(Area 26). The nature and built form of development on this lot 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
New text has been added to provide the site context 
for Lot 70 and its transitional role between Royal 
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should form a transition between these two different inner urban 
areas. Pedestrian access should be provided through the site to 
connect the two areas. 

Street and the residential area to the south and east.  

5.0  BUILDING ENVELOPES 

The building height and bulk is to be contained within building 
envelopes as detailed in Part Two of these guidelines. Minor 
projections may be permitted for such items as chimneys, finials, 
pergolas, small portions of bay and dormer windows, and approved 
landmark features which in the opinion of the local government, 
contribute to the character and identity of the subdivision. . It should 
be noted that: 

• Balconies, awnings and verandahs may project beyond the 

building envelope in accordance with the specific guidelines 

applicable to these features. 

• Heights of building envelopes are from finished ground levels at 

the perimeter of the Lot. 

• Building envelopes define the limits of building bulk. It is not 

intended that the building profile should mirror the building 

envelope. 

• Building envelopes must be considered in conjunction with site 

coverage, open space and set back requirements. 

5.0  BUILDING ENVELOPES 

The building height and bulk is to be contained within building 
envelopes as detailed in Part Two of these guidelines. In addition the 
Haig Park Circle setbacks and building heights that apply to Lot 70 are 
detailed in the Scheme. Minor projections outside building envelopes 
may be permitted for such items as chimneys, finials, pergolas, small 
portions of bay and dormer windows, and approved landmark 
features which in the opinion of the local government, contribute to 
the character and identity of the subdivision. It should be noted that: 

• Balconies, awnings and verandahs may project beyond the 
building envelope in accordance with the specific guidelines 
applicable to these features. 

• Heights of building envelopes are from finished ground levels at 
the perimeter of the Lot. 

• Building envelopes define the limits of building bulk. It is not 
intended that the building profile should mirror the building 
envelope. 

• Building envelopes must be considered in conjunction with site 
coverage, open space and set back requirements. 

 
New text has been incorporated into this section to 
explain that certain planning provisions for Lot 70 
are located in the Local Planning Scheme No. 2 
(LPS26) text and not the Guidelines.  The 
incorporation of the Haig Park Circle minimum 
building setbacks and maximum building heights into 
LPS26 in the manner proposed will ensure that they 
cannot be varied and in this way provide certainty to 
the landowner and community in terms of the built 
form that will be permitted to front this street. 
 

6.0  BUILDING DESIGN 

6.1  Generally… 

• . 
6.5  Balconies 

The inclusion of balconies to take advantage of views is encouraged. 
Balconies can also assist the composition, articulation and visual 
interest of buildings. Balconies should be of usable proportions with a 
minimum dimension of 1.54m. Wherever possible balconies should be 
enhanced by the provision of shading from summer sun. 

6.6 Roof Form… 

 

 

6.0  BUILDING DESIGN 

6.1  Generally… 

 

6.5  Balconies 

The inclusion of balconies to take advantage of views is encouraged. 
Balconies can also assist the composition, articulation and visual 
interest of buildings. Balconies should be of usable proportions with a 
minimum area of 10m2 with a minimum dimension of 2m. Wherever 
possible balconies should be enhanced by the provision of shading 
from summer sun. 

6.6 Roof Form… 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The minimum area of a balcony has been increased 
to 10m2 and the minimum depth to 2m consistent 
with the City Planning Scheme No. 2 (CPS2) 
Residential Design Policy provisions. This will not 
apply retrospectively to existing development. 

PART TWO – GUIDELINES APPLICABLE TO LOT 71 PART TWO – GUIDELINES APPLICABLE TO LOT 70 
 
1.0 CONTEXT 

 

• This development site is located between the mixed use 
activity centre in Royal Street and the medium density 
residential area on the southern and eastern sides of Haig Park 

New planning provisions specific to Lot 70 are 
inserted as Part Two.  
 
 
Section 1.0 sets out the planning context of the site 
noting any development must provide a sensitive 
transition between the commercial activity to the 
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Circle. It also has frontage to Plain Street which is a major 
road. Its location fronting Plain Street makes it visually 
prominent to the north and south. Refer to Figure 1. 

 

• The local government envisages a high quality of development 
on the site to form a sensitive transition between the different 
land uses to the north, south and east, and to respond to its 
visual prominence. This development should continue to 
provide north south pedestrian access through the site from 
Haig Park Circle to Royal Street via Sovereign Close. 

Figure 1: - Lot 70  
 
2.0 PREFERRED USES  
 
The preferred land uses on the site are those that fall within the 
Permanent Residential land use category, while those that fall within 
the Transient Residential land use category may be contemplated. 
Only these residential uses may be permitted within the southern 
portion of the buildings facing Haig Park Circle. While uses within the 
Commercial, Retail, Community, Culture and Creative Industry, and 
Dining and Entertainment land use categories may also be 
contemplated, they will only be considered where they face and have 
access only from Plain Street and/or to the north. 

3.0 BUILDING FORM AND CHARACTER 

• Development shall be of a high design quality to make a 
positive contribution to the character of the locality.  

• A pedestrian easement shall be provided across the lot to 
provide public pedestrian access from Sovereign Close to Haig 
Park Circle (refer Figure 7). It may also accommodate vehicular 
access to the development at its northern end. This easement 
will result in development on the site above ground level 
forming two two distinct buildings at the east and west of the 

north and the residential character to the south and 
east along Haig Park Circle.  This is consistent with 
community expectations for the site and ensuring 
any new development is respectful of the existing 
residential character. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Section 2.0 sets out the preferred use of the site as 
Permanent Residential with Transient Residential 
being a contemplated use.  Although Permanent 
Residential is the preferred use of the site the nature 
of Transient Residential is considered to be 
consistent with the residential character of the area.  
In order to protect local amenity the other more 
active land uses will only be permitted where they 
front onto Plain Street or to the north of the site 
adjacent to Lots 71 and 72. 
 
Section 3.0 sets out the desired built form of the site 
which must be of a high design quality and be 
respectful to the residential character to the south 
and east through its external finishes and design 
elements. 
As discussed during the community consultation 
phase, and as agreed by the resolution of Council, 
the development must provide for an 8 metre wide 
pedestrian easement.  This will ensure permeability 
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site. 

• The sections of building facing the pedestrian easement should 
include ground level entries, major openings, and balconies to 
habitable rooms to provide opportunities for passive 
surveillance of the easement from within the buildings. At the 
same time the design of the buildings, particularly in relation 
to overlooking and noise attenuation, should be carefully 
considered to ensure that high levels of amenity will be 
provided for occupants. 

• The design of development shall respect the residential 
character of development to the south and east of Haig Park 
Circle. Buildings are to provide a modulated street frontage 
with articulated facades and use of elements such as 
balconies, awnings, windows and appropriate use of materials 
and colours to provide visual interest and to establish a fine 
grained scale to development. Roof pitches of 30 to 45 degrees 
are preferred where visible from the south and east.  

• The design of development facing Plain Street shall respond to 
the volumes of traffic on Plain Street. Priority will be given to 
ensuring maximum amenity for occupants, particularly in 
terms of noise and privacy where uses within the Permanent 
of Transient Residential land use categories are proposed. 
Non-residential development should address the street in a 
more traditional manner with nil setbacks, ground level 
entrances facing the street and awnings over the footpath 
encouraged. 

• In the north-western corner of the site where the greatest 
building height may be permitted the design of the upper 
levels, including the roof and any roof plant, should take into 
account how the building will be viewed from all directions 
given its visually prominent location. 

4.0 BUILDING ENVELOPE AND SETBACKS 

• The building envelopes and setbacks for development on 
the site are depicted in Figures 2-6.  

• The maximum building heights shall be measured from the 
existing level of the footpath adjoining the site at its 
southern boundary to Haig Park Circle.  

 

through the site linking Sovereign Close with Haig 
Park Circle.  It will also assist in breaking up the 
building bulk by providing two separate buildings to 
the east and west of the site. The portions of the 
buildings which front onto the pedestrian easement 
should be designed to allow for passive surveillance 
to ensure a high level of amenity and safety for 
pedestrians. 
 
Due to the higher volumes of traffic on Plain Street 
consideration must be given to protecting the future 
residents from any adverse noise and privacy 
impacts.  Commercial uses at the ground level on 
Plain Street should also be designed to address the 
street with nil setbacks and the provision of an 
awning over the footpath. This is consistent with the 
principles and intent of the City Development Design 
Guidelines. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Section 4.0 sets out the building envelopes for the 
site (Figures 2-7) as discussed during the community 
consultation phase. 
 
A minimum 8 metre pedestrian easement must be 
provided with two separate buildings located to the 
east and west of the site.  In order to ensure a 
landscaped setting and to protect the amenity of 
residents to the south and east a minimum setback 
of 3 metres must be provided on Haig Park Circle 
with building heights of 10.5 metres with any 
additional height contained within a 45 degree angle 
height plane.  This will provide an acceptable level of 
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solar access to the properties to the south and east 
and will ensure the development does not result in 
any overbearing impacts to the existing residents in 
terms of overall bulk, height and scale. 
 
Additional height may be accommodated in the 
north-west corner of the site of up to 21 metres 
towards Plain Street and Lot 71.  This additional 
height is significantly setback from the existing 
residential dwellings along Haig Park Circle and is 
therefore not considered to have any adverse 
amenity impacts. 
 
In order to protect the residential amenity of its 
future residents in terms of noise and privacy a 3 
metre setback should also be provided for any 
residential uses which proposed to front onto Plain 
Street. 
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• The only projections outside the building envelope that may 

be approved by the local government are:  

- an awning over the Plain Street footpath in the case of non-
residential development; 

-  measures to integrate the electrical substation at the south-
east corner of the site if retained; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Only minor projections will be permitted outside of 
the building envelopes including architectural 
features/design elements.  Variations may also be 
considered where the development accommodates 
the existing electrical substation into the design, 
provides an awning over Plain Street or is required to 
accommodate the existing vehicular easements on 
the title.  
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- minor projections for items such as chimneys, finials and other 
similar architectural features.  

• These projections will only be approved where the local 
government is satisfied that they make a positive contribution 
to the design of the building/s and the amenity of the locality 
and will not add significantly to the bulk and scale of the 
building/s. Balconies may not project outside the building 
envelope. 

• Any easements specified on title will need to be 
accommodated as part of any application for development 
approval. 

5.0 ACCESS AND PARKING 

• The principal vehicular access to the site shall be from 
Sovereign Close, while secondary vehicular access may be 
permitted from the eastern section of Haig Park Circle (as 
indicated in Figure 7). The crossover in Haig Park Circle should 
be located and designed to discourage movement of vehicular 
traffic from the site into the residential area to the south. 

 
 

Figure 7 - Pedestrian easement and vehicular access. 

• All car parking shall be located within the building/s, at 
basement level or sleeved behind other land uses, so that it is 
not visible from the public realm and adjacent properties. 

• If public fee-paying car parking is not provided on site, a 
minimum of one car parking bay per four dwellings, or part 
thereof in excess of four dwellings, shall be provided on site 
for residents’ visitors. 

• Adequate provision shall be made for service vehicles and 
loading/unloading areas on site. The design and location of 
these facilities shall be an integral part of the overall design of 
the development to ensure that traffic movement on adjacent 
streets is not disrupted and the amenity of the adjacent 
residential area is not reduced. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In order to protect residential amenity the main 
vehicular access to the site will be from Sovereign 
Close via Royal Street with a secondary access from 
the eastern section of Haig Park Circle.  Given the 
potential loss of the existing public car park a 
basement public car park is encouraged.  If this is not 
provided then visitor bays should be provided at a 
rate of one per four dwellings. This is in response to 
community consultation whereby visitor parking was 
raised as a concern in terms of its impact on local 
parking conditions and amenity. 
 
Any car parking located above basement level must 
be sleeved behind other land uses to ensure it is not 
visible from the street. This is consistent with the 
principles and intent of the City Development Design 
Policy. 
 
The development proposal will also need to take into 
consideration how the building will be serviced and 
ensure this is adequately accommodated into the 
overall design. 
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6.0 PEDESTRIAN EASEMENT 

• A pedestrian easement with a minimum width of 8m and no 
height limit shall be provided across the lot to provide public 
pedestrian access from Sovereign Close to Haig Park Circle 
(refer Figure 7). 

• The width of the pedestrian easement may be reduced at its 
northern end and the alignment shown on Figures 1 and 7 may 
be moved to the east a maximum of two metres where 
required to accommodate vehicular access to the site from 
Sovereign Close and associated access easements on title. 
These variations will only be supported if the local government 
is satisfied that any encroachment into the pedestrian 
easement has been minimised, appropriate pedestrians 
connection to the Sovereign Close footpath is provided and 
there is minimum impact on amenity for users of the 
pedestrian easement.   

• The design and detailing of the development shall provide for 
the safety and security of users of the pedestrian easement. 
Particular regard should be given to providing clear sightlines 
for pedestrians, avoiding conflict with vehicles, the avoidance 
of entrapment areas and maximising opportunities for passive 
surveillance from adjoining buildings. 

• Lighting shall be provided to illuminate the pedestrian 
easement and contribute to a secure night time environment 
for users, without causing disturbance to the occupants of any 
adjoining dwellings. 

• The hard and soft landscaping of the pedestrian easement 
shall be designed, and plant species selected, to enhance the 
safety and microclimate of the pedestrian easement. 

7.0 LANDSCAPE 

• The majority of the street setback areas shall be landscaped 
with a significant portion of in-ground planting including small 
trees. 

•  

8.0 ELECTRICITY SUBSTATION 

• Preferably the electricity substation on the site shall be 
relocated so that it is not visible from the public realm. If this is 
not possible it shall be integrated into the design of the 
development and the streetscape. 

 

 

 
 
Section 6.0 outlines the design requirements for the 
pedestrian easement.  Given Sovereign Close is 
designated as the main vehicular access to the site 
and with existing vehicular easements in place, the 
pedestrian easement may be reduced at the 
northern end and/or shifted to the east by up to two 
metres to accommodate for vehicular access.  The 
adjoining development must also be designed to 
ensure an acceptable level of pedestrian safety and 
amenity is achieved.  The pedestrian easement must 
also be appropriately landscaped and lit to enhance 
the safety and amenity of the space. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Section 7.0 seeks to ensure the development has a 
landscaped setting through the provision of in-
ground planting in the street setback areas. This is 
intended to enhance the streetscape of Haig Park 
Circle 
 
Section 8.0 seeks to relocate an existing poorly 
positioned/designed electrical substation in the 
south-east corner of the site.  The preference is for 
the substation to be relocated so that it is not visible 
from the public realm or alternatively integrated into 
the design of the new development. 
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9.0 EXISTING RETAINING WALLS 

• Any existing retaining walls on the site that are proposed to 
remain are to be visually integrated with the overall 
development. 

 
The site contains existing limestone retaining walls 
along Plain Street and Haig Park Circle.  Section 9.0 
seeks to ensure these walls, if retained, are 
appropriately integrated into the design of the new 
development. 

PART TWO – GUIDELINES APPLICABLE TO LOT 71 PART THREE – GUIDELINES APPLICABLE TO LOT 71 

 

Guidelines for Lot 71 have been renumbered as a 
consequence of the addition of provisions for Lot 70 
above. 

1.0 Context 
 

• This development site is situated at the corner of Royal and 
Plain Streets. The intersection of these two streets forms a 
major activity node, bounded by the South Cove, Haig Park and 
Eastbrook development sectors. Lot 71 forms a gateway to the 
retail precinct proposed along Royal Street and the Haig Park 
Development sector.  Figure 1 refers. 

• Lot 71 is visually prominent to vehicular through traffic along 
Plain Street and is also easily accessible by residents of Haig 
Park and surrounding residential areas. As such, the local 
government envisages a high-quality development which will 
play a key role in effecting the transition between the 
Eastbrook commercial precinct which fronts Royal Street to the 
west of Plain Street. 

Figure 1 deleted 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 1: - Lot 71 

1.0 Context 
 

• This development site is situated at the corner of Royal and 
Plain Streets. The intersection of these two streets forms a 
major activity node, bounded by the South Cove, Haig Park 
and Eastbrook development sectors. Lot 71 forms a gateway 
to the retail precinct proposed along Royal Street and the Haig 
Park Development sector.  Figure 1 refers. 

• Lot 71 is visually prominent to vehicular through traffic along 
Plain Street and is also easily accessible by residents of Haig 
Park and surrounding residential areas. As such, the local 
government envisages a high-quality development which will 
play a key role in effecting the transition between the 
Eastbrook commercial precinct which fronts Royal Street to 
the west of Plain Street. 

New Figure 1 inserted 

 
Figure 1: - Lot 71 

 
 
A new figure 1 has been inserted removing the 
reference ‘car park’ to the south. 
 

3.0 Building Form and Character 
 

• As this development site is highly visible from all aspects, it is 
imperative that the building presents well from every angle.  
The building design must respond to both the highly urban, 
commercial character of Royal Street and the more open 
thoroughfare of Plain Street.  The building should effect the 

4.0 Building Form and Character 
 

• As this development site is highly visible from all aspects, it is 
imperative that the building presents well from every angle.  
The building design must respond to both the highly urban, 
commercial character of Royal Street and the more open 
thoroughfare of Plain Street.  The building should effect the 

 
 
Text that refers to Lot 70 being retained as a car park 
has been removed. 
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transition between these two zones as far as possible by making 
a strong corner statement.  Two to three-storey (9.5m) or 
double volume construction is encouraged to ensure adequate 
building bulk is maintained at this corner location. 
 

• The site forms a gateway to the Royal Street retail precinct west 
of Plain Street.  Consequently, developers are encouraged to 
hold the building line to the property boundaries of Royal and 
Plain Streets to create an active pedestrian frontage at ground 
level. Consideration is to be given to pedestrian movement 
from the car park on Lot 70. The capacity of this car park may 
be increased in the future by the construction of an upper level 
deck. Developers of Lot 71 need to consider providing direct 
access from such a future elevated deck to their development. 
 

• The majority of ground floor facades should be glazed and 
interesting and modulated built form is sought.  Particular 
regard will need to be given to facades which front Plain Street 
to ensure that they are visually active and articulated.  Blank 
walls will not be accepted to Plain and Royal Streets. 

transition between these two zones as far as possible by 
making a strong corner statement.  Two to three-storey (9.5m) 
or double volume construction is encouraged to ensure 
adequate building bulk is maintained at this corner location. 
 

• The site forms a gateway to the Royal Street retail precinct 
west of Plain Street.  Consequently, developers are 
encouraged to hold the building line to the property 
boundaries of Royal and Plain Streets to create an active 
pedestrian frontage at ground level.  

 

• The majority of ground floor facades should be glazed and 
interesting and modulated built form is sought.  Particular 
regard will need to be given to facades which front Plain Street 
to ensure that they are visually active and articulated.  Blank 
walls will not be accepted to Plain and Royal Streets. 

 

6.0  Access and Parking 

• Principle pedestrian access is to be provided from Royal Street 
and the sidewalk adjacent to Sovereign Close. Due 
consideration is to be given to how pedestrians access the 
development from the car park at the rear of the site. Vehicular 
access is to be from Sovereign Close. Provide appropriate and 
required parking for disabled people.  Delivery areas are to be 
located near the southern boundary, and are to be accessible 
from the access road to Lot 70 and screened from view. The 
truck dock is to be provided within the site boundary. 

• It should be noted that the car park on Lot 70 is, and will 
remain, a public parking facility intended to service retail and 
commercial uses in this area. 

6.0  Access and Parking 

• Principle pedestrian access is to be provided from Royal Street 
and the sidewalk adjacent to Sovereign Close. Vehicular access 
is to be from Sovereign Close. Provide appropriate and required 
parking for disabled people.  Delivery areas are to be located 
near the southern boundary, and are to be accessible from the 
access road to Lot 70 and screened from view. The truck dock is 
to be provided within the site boundary. 

 

 
Text that refers to Lot 70 being retained as a car park 
has been removed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PART THREE– GUIDELINES APPLICABLE TO LOT 72 PART FOUR – GUIDELINES APPLICABLE TO LOT 72 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Guidelines for Lot 72 have been renumbered as a 
consequence of the addition of provisions for Lot 70 
above. 
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 1.0 Context 
 
Figure 1 deleted 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 1: - Lot 72 

1.0 Context 
 
New Figure 1 inserted. 
 

 
Figure 1: -  Lot 72 

 
A new figure 1 is to be inserted removing the 
reference ‘car park’ to the south. 
 

6.0 Access and Parking 

• Principle pedestrian access is to be provided from Royal Street and 
the sidewalk adjacent to Sovereign Close.  Due consideration is to 
be given to how pedestrians access the development from the car 
park at the rear of the site.  Vehicular access is to be from 
Sovereign Close. 

• It should be noted that the car park on Lot 70 is, and will remain, a 
public parking facility intended to service retail and commercial 
uses in this area. 

 

6.0 Access and Parking 

• Principle pedestrian access is to be provided from Royal Street and 
the sidewalk adjacent to Sovereign Close.  Vehicular access is to 
be from Sovereign Close. 

 

 
Text that refers to Lot 70 being retained as a car park 
has been removed. 

PART FOUR – GUIDELINES APPLICABLE TO LOT 73 
 

PART FIVE – GUIDELINES APPLICABLE TO LOT 73 
 

Guidelines for Lot 73 have been renumbered as a 
consequence of the addition of provisions for Lot 70 
above. 
 

PART FIVE – GUIDELINES APPLICABLE TO LOT 75 

 

PART SIX -- GUIDELINES APPLICABLE TO LOT 75 
 

Guidelines for Lot 75 have been renumbered as a 
consequence of the addition of provisions for Lot 70 
above. 
 

PART SIX -- GUIDELINES APPLICABLE TO LOT 76 

 

PART SEVEN -- GUIDELINES APPLICABLE TO LOT 76 
 

Guidelines for Lot 76 have been renumbered as a 
consequence of the addition of provisions for Lot 70 
above. 
 


